GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 118
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.06.2019
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
118.  SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(@) the details of various schemes/programmes being implemented by the Ministry across the country;
(b) the details of the funds allocated for these schemes, State/UT wise;
(c) whether the Government is contemplating to launch new/special schemes in North Eastern States including Assam and Madhya Pradesh;and
(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) to (d) of LokSabha Starred Question No.*118 for

28.06.2019 by Shri DilipSaikia on ‘Women and Child Development Schemes’

(@) The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing two Centrally Sponsored Umbrella schemes - Umbrella ICDS and Mission for Empowerment and Protection for Women across the country. The details of major schemes are as under:

1.

Vi.

Vii.

Umbrella ICDS :

The Anganwadi Services Scheme is a unique programme for early childhood care and development. It offers a package of six services, viz. Supplementary Nutrition, Pre-School Non-Formal Education, Nutrition and Health Education, Immunization, Health Check-Up and Referral Services. The beneficiaries under the Scheme are children in the age group of 0-6 years, pregnant women and lactating mothers.

. PoshanAbhiyaan (National Nutrition Mission) targets to reduce the level of stunting, under-

nutrition, anemia and low birth weight babies by reducing mal-nutrition/under nutrition, anemia among young children as also, focus on adolescent girls, pregnant women and lactating mothers.

Pradhan MantriMatruVandanaYojana (PMMVY) scheme provides cash incentive amounting to Rs.5,000/- in three installments directly to the Bank/Post Office Account of Pregnant Women and Lactating Mother(PW&LM) in DBT Mode during pregnancy and lactation in response to individual fulfilling specific conditions.

. Scheme for Adolescent Girls aims at out of school girls in the age group 11-14, to empower and improve their social status through nutrition, life skills and home skills. The scheme has nutritional and non nutritional components which include nutrition; iron and folic acid supplementation; health check up and referral service; nutrition and health education; mainstreaming out of school girls to join formal schooling bridge course/ skill training; life skill education, home management etc,;
counselling/ guidance on accessing public services.

National Creche Scheme provides day care facilities to children of age group of 6 months to 6 years of working women. The facilities are provided for seven and half hours a day for 26 days in a month. Children are provided with supplementary nutrition, early childcare education, and health and sleeping facilities.

Child Protection Services Scheme aims to contribute to the improvement and the well-being of children in difficult circumstances, as well as, reduction of vulnerabilities to situation and actions that leads to abuse, neglect, exploitation, abandonment and separation of children from parent.
The Scheme aims to spread awareness regarding the ways and means to prevent all children from child abuse of any kind including child sexual abuse.

Mission for Empowerment and Protection for Women :

Mahila Shakti Kendra scheme empowers rural women through community participation by involvement of Student Volunteers. The scheme is envisaged to work at various levels and at the national and state level technical support to the respective government on issues related to women is provided.


(b)
(c)

viii.

Xi.

Xil.

xXiii.

Xiv.

SwadharGreh scheme targets the women victims of unfortunate circumstances who are in need of institutional support for rehabilitation so that they could lead their life with dignity.

Ujjawala is a comprehensive scheme to combat trafficking with the objective to prevent trafficking of women and children for commercial sexual exploitation, to facilitate rescue victims and placing them in safe custody, to provide rehabilitation services by providing basic amenities/needs, to facilitate reintegration of victims into the family and society, to facilitate repatriation of cross border victims.

Working Women Hostel aims at providing safe and affordable accommodation to working women.
These hostels have Day care facility for the children of inmates too. The Ministry provides financial support for establishing such hostels by NGOs or State Governments.

BetiBachaoBetiPadhao (BBBP) scheme is a tri-ministerial initiative of Ministries of Women and Child Development, Health & Family Welfare and Human Resource Development with a focus on awareness and advocacy campaign for changing mindsets, multi-sectoral action in select districts, enabling girls' education and effective enforcement of Pre-Conception & Pre Natal Diagnostic Techniques (PC&PNDT) Act. The specific objectives of the scheme include preventing gender biased sex selective elimination; ensuring survival and protection of the girl child and ensuring education and participation of the girl child.

One Stop Centre (OSC) facilitates access to an integrated range of services including police, medical, legal, psychological support and temporary shelter to women affected by violence. The Scheme is funded through Nirbhaya Fund.

Women Helpline — The Scheme is being implemented since 1st April, 2015 to provide 24 hours emergency and non-emergency response to women affected by violence through referral and information about women related government schemes/programmes across the country through a single uniform number (181).

Mahila Police Volunteers (MPVs) Scheme is implemented by the Ministry of Women and Child Development in collaboration with the Ministry of Home Affairs. It envisages engagement of

Mahila Police Volunteers in States/UTs who act as a link between police and community and facilitates women in distress.

The details of funds released to States/UTs are at Annexure

& (d): No, Sir. Does not arise.
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Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*118 for 28.06.2019 by Shri Dilip Saikia regarding Women and Child Development Schemes.

Umbrella ICDS:
Anganwadi Services Scheme : Fund released (2018-19)
(Rs. In lakhs)
S.No. State/UTs Supplementary Nutrition General
Funds released Funds released

1 | Andhra Pradesh 37353.55 32895.05
2 | Bihar 76987.83 36974.64
3 | Chhattisgarh 24279.95 28735.52
4 | Goa 859.5 778.06
5 | Gujarat 32051.56 29206.4
6 | Haryana 7305.22 13276.2
7 | Jharkhand 29083.25 18797.43
8 | Karnataka 43588.97 43506.22
9 | Kerala 10785.38 17058
10 | Madhya Pradesh 64088.78 50633.1
11 | Maharashtra 106535.22 56705.31
12 | Odisha 43450.56 33841.79
13 | Punjab 3744 1 13411.95
14 | Rajasthan 34950.74 29085.81
15 | Tamil Nadu 37271.35 26488.7
16 | Telangana 22045.61 21257.53
17 | Uttar Pradesh 104579.08 85548.34
18 | West Bengal 68046.87 54839.34
19 | Delhi 3474.65 5457.19
20 | Puducherry* 0 452.11
21 | Himachal Pradesh 6976.21 24112.44
22 | Jammu & Kashmir 2128.5 34361.46
23 | Uttarakhand 13612.57 18465.2
24 | Andaman & Nicobar 369.94 883.04
25 | Chandigarh 769.72 634.14
26 | Dadar & Nagar Haveli 168.86 354.23
27 | Daman & Diu 170.08 97.13
28 | Lakshadweep 100.26 245.2
29 | Arunachal Pradesh 44114 7375.84
30 | Assam 30597.01 49561.1
31 | Manipur 7134.08 8892.39
32 | Meghalaya 12364.04 4996.77
33 | Mizoram 1843.36 2493.46
34 | Nagaland 8231.2 3721
35 | Sikkim 450.66 1500.366
36 | Tripura 7781.78 9406.72


Poshan Abhiyan : Fund released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)
S.No. State/ UT Funds released
1 A & N Islands 416.89
2 Andhra Pradesh 8604.68
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2663.35
4 Assam 15492.36
5 Bihar 15001.67
6 Chandigarh 306.82
7 Chhattisgarh 9629.51
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 129.32
9 Daman & Diu 197.66
10 Delhi 2206.88
11 Goa 197.78
12 Gujarat 11228.04
13 Haryana 5992.46
14 Himachal Pradesh 4153.15
15 Jammu & Kashmir 8343.52
16 Jharkhand 5110.45
17 Karnataka 9870.89
18 Kerala 6491.91
19 Lakshadweep 138.90
20 Madhya Pradesh 15894.17
21 Maharashtra 20989.28
22 Manipur 3865.37
23 Meghalaya 1713.27
24 Mizoram 957.65
25 Nagaland 1251.97
26 Orissa 10571.65
27 Puducherry 393.70
28 Punjab 6090.33
29 Rajasthan 9680.99
30 Sikkim 328.47
31 Tamil Nadu 12210.93
32 Telangana 8595.70
33 Tripura 3695.72
34 Uttar Pradesh 29582.87
35 Uttarakhand 4301.57
36 West Bengal 19294 11


Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojna (PMMVY) Scheme : Fund Released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)

S. No. State/ UT Released
1 A & N Islands 4113
2 Andhra Pradesh 14101.75
3 Arunachal Pradesh 36.00
4 Assam 817.00
5 Bihar 1253.00
6 Chandigarh 248.08
7 Chhattisgarh 2025.85
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 75.85
9 Daman & Diu (UT) 28.98
10 Goa 107.26
1 Guijarat 5958.97
12 Haryana 3674.84
13 Himachal Pradesh 1793.84
14 Jammu & Kashmir 828.42
15 Jharkhand 1453.37
16 Karnataka 6361.72
17 Kerala 3514.27
18 Lakshadweep 4.44
19 Madhya Pradesh 18581.47
20 Maharashtra 11795.62
21 Manipur 75.00
22 Meghalaya 102.00
23 Mizoram 294.70
24 Nagaland 52.00
25 NCT Of Delhi 795.75
26 Orissa 383.00
27 Puducherry 63.53
28 Punjab 1141.42
29 Rajasthan 9605.43
30 Sikkim 21.00
3 Tamil Nadu 658.00
32 Telangana 385.00
33 Tripura 96.00
34 Uttar Pradesh 14216.71
35 Uttarakhand 1425.66
36 West Bengal 2938.72


Scheme for Adolescent Girls (SAG) : Fund released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)

S. No. States/UTs Released
1 Andhra Pradesh 1011.98
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00
3 Assam 0.00
4 Bihar 25.54
5 Chhattisgarh 724.75
6 Goa 0.40
7 Gujarat 5092.44
8 Haryana 37.41
9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir 560.39
1 Jharkhand 0.00
12 Karnataka 923.76
13 Kerala 289.74
14 Madhya Pradesh 5442.40
15 Maharashtra 3536.78
16 Manipur 0.00
17 Meghalaya 12.55
18 Mizoram 69.32
19 Nagaland 214.30
20 Odisha 866.77
21 Punjab 26.30
22 Rajasthan 0.00
23 Sikkim 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 0.00
25 Telangana 107.49
26 Tripura 19.16
27 Uttar Pradesh 1000.35
28 Uttaranchal 0.00
29 West Bengal 101.85
30 A &N Islands 3.18
31 Chandigarh 2.33
32 Daman & Diu 4.53
33 D &NH 4.94
34 Delhi 320.48
35 Lakshadweep 3.11
36 Puducherry 1.63


Nation Creche Scheme :Fund released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)
S.No. State/UT Released
1 AndhraPradesh 0.00
2 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00
3 Bihar 0.00
4 Chandigarh 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 0.00
6 Dadar&Nagar Haveli 0.00
7 Daman & Diu 0.00
8 Delhi 62.22
9 Goa 0.00
10 Gujarat 0.00
11 Haryana 219.53
12 Himachal Pradesh 74.96
13 Jammu &Kashmir 411.65
14 Jharkhand 0.00
15 Karnataka 480.71
16 Kerala 0.00
17 Lakshadweep 0.00
18 Madhya Pradesh 0.00
19 Maharashtra 0.00
20 Odisha 0.00
21 Puducherry 36.88
22 Punjab 0.00
23 Rajasthan 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 657.48
25 Telengana 0.00
26 Uttar Pradesh 0.00
27 Uttarakhand 0.00
28 West Bengal 0.00
29 Assam 0.00
30 ArunachalPradesh 0.00
31 Manipur 0.00
32 Meghalaya 39.00
33 Mizoram 601.72
34 Nagaland 0.00
35 Tripura 336.55
36 Sikkim 55.79


Child Protection Scheme (CPS) : Funds released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)

S. No. | State/UT Released
1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 218.85
2 Andhra Pradesh 1870.01
3 Arunachal Pradesh 37.63
4 Assam 3379.63
5 Bihar 2621.87
6 Chandigarh 577.58
7 Chhattisgarh 2151.01
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 11.24
9 Daman & Diu 18.42
10 Delhi 1007.39
11 Goa 16.03
12 Gujarat 2251.55
13 Haryana 1387.60
14 Himachal Pradesh 1342.64
15 Jammu & Kashmir 2106.94
16 Jharkhand 1480.26
17 Karnataka 4022.56
18 Kerala 1263.77
19 Lakshadweep 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 2959.23
21 Maharashtra 3156.52
22 Manipur 3866.99
23 Meghalaya 2254.51
24 Mizoram 2042.28
25 Nagaland 1787.12
26 Orissa 4352.44
27 Puducherry 398.43
28 Punjab 124417
29 Rajasthan 3584.72
30 Sikkim 379.25
31 Tamil Nadu 7895.14
32 Telangana 1329.23
33 Tripura 885.77
34 Uttar Pradesh 7834.39
35 Uttarakhand 1344.40
36 West Bengal 237213


Mission for Empowerment and Protection for Women:

Mahila Shakti Kendra : Funds released (2018-19)

(Rs in lakhs)

S.No. [State/UT Released
1 Andaman & Nicobar Nil
2 Andhra Pradesh 277.2
3 Arunachal Pradesh 151.35
4 Assam Nil
9 Bihar 25.83
6 Chandigarh 33.44
7 Chhattisgarh 7.28
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Nil
9 Daman & Diu 6.15
10 Delhi (UT) Nil
11 Goa Nil
12 |Gujarat 214.64
13 Haryana 6.91
14 Himachal Pradesh 137.45
15 {Jammu and Kashmir 241.71
16 Jharkhand Nil
17 Karnataka 169.83
18 Kerala 74.26
19 Lakshadweep Nil
20 Madhya Pradesh 479.02
21 |Maharashtra 144,63
22 |Manipur 33.21
23 |Meghalaya 158.85
24 Mizoram 166.77
25 Nagaland 221.57
26 Odisha 737.95
27 Puducherry 9.18
28 Punjab 87.50
29 |Rajasthan 278.24
30 Sikkim 99.85
31 Tamil Nadu 227.86
32 [Telangana 288.62
33 |[Tripura 125.50
34 Uttar Pradesh 362.13
35 Uttarakhand 226.14
36 West Bengal 453.62


Swadhar Greh Scheme : Funds released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)

S.No. | State/UT Released
1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 7.27
2 Andhra Pradesh 27.65
3 Arunachal Pradesh 18.05
4 Assam 152.60
5 Bihar 0
6 Chandigarh 6.64
7 Chhattisgarh 30.24
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0
9 Daman & Diu 0
10 Delhi 16.10
12 Goa 0
11 Gujarat 0
13 Haryana 3.39
14 Himachal Pradesh 0
16 Jammu & Kashmir 36.20
15 Jharkhand 0
17 Karnataka 285.03
18 Kerala 69.59
19 Lakshadweep 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 46.09
21 Maharashtra 19.70
23 Manipur 424,30
24 Meghalaya 0
22 Mizoram 81.08
25 Nagaland 25.69
26 Odisha 473.33
28 Puducherry 20.06
27 Punjab 8.00
29 Rajasthan 18.94
30 Sikkim 6.72
31 Tamil Nadu 438.87
32 Telangana 133.91
33 Tripura 46.23
34 Uttar Pradesh 55.46
35 Uttarakhand 0
36 West Bengal 1.56


Ujjawala Scheme: Funds released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)
S.No. | State/UT Released
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 0
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.68
4 Assam 0
5 Bihar 0
6 Chandigarh 0
7 Chhattisgarh 9.67
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0
9 Daman and Diu 0
10 Delhi 0
11 Goa 0
12 Gujarat 25.02
13 Haryana 0
14 Himachal Pradesh 0
15 Jammu & Kashmir 0
16 Jharkhand 0
17 Karnataka 8.87
18 Kerala 0
19 Lakshadweep 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 0
21 Maharashtra 19.64
22 Manipur 364.06
23 Meghalaya 0
24 Mizoram 8.23
25 Nagaland 19.45
26 Odisha 21.76
27 Pondicherry 0
28 Punjab 0
29 Rajasthan 2.75
30 Sikkim 0
31 Tamil Nadu 66.68
32 Telangana 76.4
33 Tripura 0
34 Uttar Pradesh 0
35 Uttarakhand 15.08
36 West Bengal 0


Working Women Hostel (WWH) : Fund Released (2018-19)

(Rs.in lakhs)

S.No. State/UT Released

1 Andaman & Nicobar -

2 Andhra Pradesh 476.93

3 Arunachal Pradesh 116.76

4 Assam 7.78

5 Bihar -

6 Chandigarh

7 Chhattisgarh

8 Dadar Nagar Haveli

9 Daman & Diu

10 Delhi

11 Goa

12 Gujarat

13 Haryana

14 Himachal Pradesh

15 Jammu & Kashmir

16 Jharkhand

17 Karnataka -

18 Kerala 252.56

19 Lakshadweep -

20 Madhya Pradesh 244.04

21 Maharashtra 161.44

22 Manipur 915.52

23 Meghalaya

24 Mizoram

25 Nagaland 419.58

26 Odisha

27 Puducherry

28 Punjab

29 Rajasthan

30 Sikkim

31 Tamil Nadu

32 Telangana 268.91

33 Tripura

34 Uttar Pradesh

35 Uttarakhand

36 West Bengal


Beti Bachao Beti Padhao Scheme : Fund released 2018-19

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.No. [State/UT Fund released 2018-19
1 lAndaman & Nicobar 16.54
2 Andhra Pradesh 181.86
3 Arunachal Pradesh 165.42
4 Assam 12.73
5 Bihar 395.51
6 Chhattisgarh 36.54
7 Chandigarh 0.65
8 Dadar & Nagar Havelli 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 25.00
10 Delhi 119.15
11 Goa 0.00
12 Gujarat 389.55
13 Haryana 179.91
14 Himachal Pradesh 161.21
15 Jammu & Kashmir 405.17
16 Jharkhand 313.37
17 Karnataka 140.78
18 Kerala 14.56
19 Lakshadweep 21.33
20 Madhya Pradesh 955.93
21 Maharashtra 514.00
22 Manipur 269.45
23 Meghalaya 15.97
24 Mizoram 100.00
25 Nagaland 295.52
26 Odisha 102.31
27 Puducherry 25.00
28 Punjab 436.49
29 Rajasthan 553.22
30 Sikkim 50.00
31 Tamil Nadu 429.60
32 Telengana 192.88
33 Tripura 25.00
34 Uttar Pradesh 1243.15
35 Uttarakhand 281.62


One Stop Centre Scheme : Fund released 2018-19

(Rs in lakhs)

S.No. State/UT Released
1 Andaman & Nicobarlslands 36.88
2 Andhra Pradesh 390.63
3 Arunachal Pradesh 782.02
4 Assam 786.95
5 Bihar 308.32
6 Chandigarh 9.31
7 Chhattisgarh 662.44
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0.50
9 Daman & Diu 0
10 Goa 4.92
11 Gujarat 562.70
12 Haryana 479.61
13 Himachal Pradesh 101.19
14 Jammu & Kashmir 150.20
15 Jharkhand 704.37
16 Karnataka 594.44
17 Kerala 283.32
18 Madhya Pradesh 1123.91
19 Maharashtra 389.29
20 Manipur 357.22
21 Meghalaya 186.40
22 Mizoram 272.65
23 Nagaland 454 87
24 Odisha 774.60
25 Puducherry 47.67
26 Punjab 526.33
27 Rajasthan 308.60
28 Sikkim 39.23
29 Tamil Nadu 1139.95
30 Telangana 589.49
31 Tripura 269.01
32 Uttar Pradesh 2228.30
33 Uttarakhand 272.25


Women Helpline Scheme : Fund released (2018-19)

(Rs. in lakhs)
S.No. | States/UTs Released
1 Andaman & Nicobar 50.95
2 Andhra Pradesh 60.60
3 Arunachal Pradesh 81.36
4 Assam 16.12
5 Bihar 54.94
6 Chandigarh 58.93
7 Chhattisgarh 85.35
8 Daman & Diu 0
9 Delhi 0
10 Goa 0
11 Gujarat 89.40
12 Haryana 0
13 Himachal Pradesh 0
14 Jammu & Kashmir 33.82
15 Jharkhand 0
16 Karnataka 0
17 Kerala 67.65
18 Madhya Pradesh 0
19 Maharashtra 0
20 Manipur 0
21 Meghalaya 32.70
22 Mizoram 85.20
23 Nagaland 68.16
24 Odisha 98.65
25 Punjab 27.19
26 Rajasthan 0
27 Sikkim 33.81
28 Tamil Nadu 46.50
29 Telangana 0
30 Tripura 0
31 Uttar Pradesh 88.54
32 Uttarakhand 57.61
33 West Bengal 0
34 Puducherry 51.08


Mahila Police Volunteers (MPV) Scheme : Fund released 2018-19

(Rs. in lakhs)
S.No. States/UTs Released
1 Andhra Pradesh 44557
2 Chhattisgarh 0
3 Gujarat 0
4 Haryana 0
5 Karnataka 0
6 Madhya Pradesh 0
7 Mizoram 0
8 Jharkhand 2.64

